



**Shyam Lal and others vs. State of H.P. and others  
alongwith connected matter**

**RFA No. 373 of 2016  
with RFA No. 212 of 2016**

**RFA No. 373 of 2016**

**07.04.2025 Present:**

Ms. Ritta Goswami Sr. Advocate with Ms. Rekha Thakur and Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocates, for the appellants except deceased appellant No.1.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate Geneal, for respondents No. 1 to 3/State.

**RFA No. 212 of 2016**

Ms. Ritta Goswami Sr. Advocate with Ms. Rekha Thakur and Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocates, for the appellant.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate Geneal, for respondents.

**CMP(M) Nos. 451 and 452 of 2025 in RFA No.  
373 of 2016**

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. The non-applicants have no objections, if in case the applications are allowed and the legal heirs of deceased appellant No.1 i.e. Shyam Lal, are ordered to be brought on record.

Shyam Lal is stated to have died on 03.06.2020. The same is evident from the death certificate appended alongwith the present applications. The right to sue survives in the legal heirs of deceased appellant No.1. The details of legal heirs as mentioned in para 3 of CMP(M) No. 451 of 2025 are in consonance with the legal heirs certificate appended thereto. Since the right to sue survives in the legal heirs of deceased appellant No.1, therefore, for the sufficient cause shown in the



2026:HHC:11511

applications in CMP(M) No. 452 of 2025, delay in bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased appellant No.1, is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. Legal heirs of appellant No.1 are ordered to be brought on record. Amended memo be filed within a period of four weeks. The applications stand disposed of.

**RFA No. 373 of 2016**

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant submits that an appropriate application for deletion of name of respondents No. 5 & 8 stands filed, however, the same is not on record. Objections, if any, in the same be removed and the same be traced and placed on record post removal of objection.

List after four weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

April 07, 2024  
Tarun