



**Shyam Lal & Ors. Vs. State of HP & Ors. a/w  
connected matter.**

**RFA No.373 of 2016 a/w  
RFA No.212 of 2016**

06.06.2025 Present: Mr. Rita Goswami, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Rekha Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants except appellant No.1 in both the appeals.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Mr. Diwakar Dev Sharma and Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Addl. Advocates General with Mr. R.P. Singh and Mr. Manish Thakur, Dy. Advocates General, for the respondents/State in both the appeals.

**CMP No.12865 of 2025 in RFA No.373/16**

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objections, if in case the present application is allowed and names of proforma respondents No.5 and 8 are ordered to be deleted from the array of parties.

From a perusal of the contents of the application, it is evident that legal heirs of proforma respondents No.5 and 8 are already on record. In view thereof, name of proforma respondents No.5 and 8 are ordered to be deleted from the array of parties, subject to all just exceptions. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks. Application stands disposed of.

**RFA No.373 and 212 of 2016**

Amended petitions are permitted to be taken on record and the same be placed at their appropriate places.

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

06<sup>th</sup> June, 2025  
(Gaurav Rawat)